

GRANT AGREEMENT

between

THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE HOME DEPARTMENT

and

POLITIEZONE WESTKUST

GA 394 – TECHNOLOGY AND CAPABILITY IMPROVEMENTS – WESTCOAST BELGIUM

FOR THE PERIOD 02 Jan 2024 TO 31 MAR 2024

HOME OFFICE



HOME OFFICE
BORDER FORCE
MARTELLO HOUSE
SHEARWAY BUSINESS PARK
SHEARWAY ROAD
FOLKESTONE
KENT
CT19 4RH

1.	CONTENTS PAGE	1
2.	HOME OFFICE GRANT TERMS AND CONDITIONS	4
1.	Introduction	
2.	Definitions and Interpretations	
3.	Grant Offer	
4.	Grant Amount	
5.	Timing of the Grant	
6.	Managing the Grant	
7.	Records to be kept	15
8.	Eligible Expenditure and Limitations of Funding Use	17
	ligible Expenditure	
	mitations of Funding Use	
9.	Audit and Inspection	19
10. and	Lawful conduct, equal opportunities, use of volunteer activities funded by the Grant	
11. irreç	Conflict of interest and fraud, financial or other gularities	22
12.	Procurement procedures	23
13.	Insurance coverage	25
14.	Indemnity	25
15.	Intellectual Property Rights and Branding	
16.	Breach of Grant Conditions	
	Funding Period and Termination including	
	sequences	
	Amendments to the Grant Agreement	
19.	Confidentiality	32
20. Pub	Data Protection, Data Sharing, Information Acts, licity and Transparency	32
21.		
	Contract (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999	
	Dispute Resolution	

24.	Governing Law	.35
25.	ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT	. 36
26.	SCHEDULE 1 – THE PURPOSE	.38
1.	The Scheme	. 38
27.	Background	.38
28.	Key Deliverables	.39
29.	Key Roles and Responsibilities	.39
30.	Indicative Expenditure Breakdown	. 39
31.	SCHEDULE 2 – PAYMENT AND REPORTING SCHEDUL 41	_E
32.	Indicative Payment Schedule for delivering the Purpos	е
	SCHEDULE 3 – IN-YEAR MONITORING INFORMATION UIREMENTS	.42
	Key Performance Indicators (KPIs)	
35.	Reporting	
Pr	ogress Reporting	. 43
	rategic Reporting	
	d Hoc Reporting	
	sk, Controls and Assurance	
36.	SCHEDULE 4 – PROGRAMME CLOSURE PLANNING	
37.		
38.	SCHEDULE 6 – AID DIVERSION	
39.	ANNEX A	
40.	Grant Claim Form	
41.	ANNEX B	
42.	Outturn Statement (April 2023 to March 2024)	
43.	ANNEX C	
44.	Authorised Representatives	
45 .	ANNEX D	
46.	Delivery Proposal	
47.	ANNEX E	

48.	Limitations of Funding Use and Ineligible Expenditure	.59
49.	ANNEX F	61
50.	Change Control Record	61
51.	Grant Variation Notice (Template)	62
52.	ANNEX G	63
53.	Grant Funding Letter	63
54.	ANNEX H	64
55.	Clarification Question Response Log	64
56.	ANNEX I	65
57.	New or Changing Bank Account Details	65

HOME OFFICE GRANT TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This Grant Agreement is made on 27 FEB 2024 between:

(1) The Secretary of State for the Home Department acting on behalf of the Crown through the Home Office's Border Force whose principal address is at 2 Marsham Street, London SW1P 4DF (the "Authority")

AND

(2) The Politiezone Westkust whose principal address is at Ter Duinenlaan 34a te, 8670 Koksijde, Belgium (the "**Recipient**").

IN RELATION TO THE PURPOSE:

Project Name: GA 394 – TECHNOLOGY AND CAPABILITY IMPROVEMENTS – WESTCOAST BELGIUM

Project Reference: 394

Project Description: Technology and capability improvements for the Politizone Westkust as fully detailed in Schedule 1 and Annex D (the "**Purpose**").

Introduction

- 1.1. The Authority is exercising the power conferred to it by section 59 of the Nationality & Asylum Act 2002 to make awards of grant funding.
- 1.2. This agreement (the "**Grant Agreement**") sets out the legally binding terms and conditions which apply to the Authority providing the Grant and to the Recipient receiving the Grant. It consists of twenty-four (24) Clauses, six (6) Schedules and nine (9) Annexes.
- 1.3. It is supplementary to the Grant Funding Letter (as defined below) and replaces any previously agreed grant terms and conditions between the Authority and the Recipient to deliver Technology and Capability Improvements Westcoast Belgium
- 1.4. The Purpose will be delivered in Belgium. Resultantly, the Recipient and its Delivery Partners must be cognisant of, and act in accordance with, all national and European policy bulletins, enactments, orders, statutes, regulations, or other similar instruments as appropriate.

Definitions and Interpretations

- 2.1 In this Grant Agreement:
 - "Advance of Need" means a payment made ahead of the relevant expenditure being identified;
 - "Annex" means the annexes attached to this Grant Agreement;
 - "Asset" means any Tangible Asset or Intangible Asset which cost more than Capitalisation Threshold;
 - "Authorised Representatives" means the duly authorised officers, directors, employees etc of either Party as recorded in Annex C;
 - "Background IPRs" means any pre-existing Intellectual Property Rights (IPRs) vested in or licensed to either Party prior to the award of this Grant Agreement and/or created by either Party independently of the Purpose and/or without the Grant;
 - A "Beneficiary" means any individual or organisation deriving financial advantage due to this Grant Agreement.
 - "Branding Manual" means the HM Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland's Branding Manual 'Funded by UK Government' first published by the Cabinet Office in November 2022, including any subsequent updates from time-to-time;
 - "Bribery Act" means the Bribery Act 2010 and any subordinate legislation made under that Act from time to time together with any

¹ https://gcs.civilservice.gov.uk/guidance/marketing/branding-guidelines/

guidance or codes of practice issued by the relevant government department concerning this legislation;

A "Calendar Day" means any calendar day, Sunday through Saturday inclusive;

- "Capitalisation Threshold" means the minimum value for expenditure inclusive of irrecoverable VAT (BTW) which meets the criteria of an Asset for expenditure to be capitalised in accordance with the Recipient's financial policy;
- "Change of Control" means the sale of all or substantially all the assets of a Party; any change to a Recipient's constitution, legal form or membership structure; any merger, consolidation or acquisition of a Party with, by or into another corporation, entity or person, or any change in the ownership of more than fifty percent (50%) of the voting capital stock of a Party in one or more related transaction;
- "Civil Society" (as defined in the Civil Society Strategy) means individuals and organisations when they act with the primary purpose of creating social value, independent of state control. By social value we mean enriched lives and a fairer society for all;
- "Civil Society Strategy" means the strategy that sets out how government will work with and support civil society in the years to come, so that together we can build a country that works for everyone;
- "Clause" means the clauses in these Terms and Conditions which form part of this Grant Agreement;
- "Commencement Date" means the date on which the Grant Agreement comes into effect and from which Eligible Expenditure may be claimed, being 02 Jan 2024;
- "Commercially Sensitive Information" means information of a commercially sensitive nature that may cause the Recipient significant commercial disadvantage or material financial loss relating to the (a) pricing of the Grant Agreement, (b) Recipient's IPRs, and (c) Recipient's own business and investment plans;
- A "Critical Incident" means any incident where the outcome or consequence of that incident is likely to result in serious harm to any individual; or significant community impact; or significant impact on public confidence in the Authority, including the provision of the Purpose;
- "Crown Body" (or "Crown") means the government of the United Kingdom (including the Northern Ireland Executive Committee and Northern Ireland Departments, the Scottish Executive and the National Assembly for Wales), including, but not limited to, government ministers, government departments, government offices and government agencies from time-to-time carrying out functions on its behalf;

"Data Incident" means any circumstance which results in the loss, theft or inappropriate disclosure of information obtained as a result of pursuing the Purpose to a Third Party whether by accident or intention;

"Data Protection Legislation" means (i) the UK GDPR, (ii) the Data Protection Act 2018 ('DPA 2018') to the extent that it relates to the processing of Personal Data and privacy, (iii) all applicable Law about the processing of Personal Data and privacy, and (iv) (to the extent that it applies) the EU GDPR;

"Delivery Partner" means any Third Party, who is not a Beneficiary, whether an organisation or an individual, working with the Recipient, and remunerated by the Recipient from the Grant, to deliver the Purpose;

"Delivery Proposal" means the Recipient's proposal at <u>Annex D</u> for achieving the Authority's objectives as described in <u>Schedule 1</u>;

"Disposal" means the disposal, sale, or transfer of an Asset or any interest in any Asset and includes any contract for disposal;

"Domestic Successor" means, as the context requires, either:

- (a) a body that takes over the functions of the European Commission in the United Kingdom following its withdrawal from the European Union; or
- (b) the relevant court in England which takes over the functions of the Court of Justice of the European Union in England following its withdrawal from the European Union;

"Duplicate Funding" means funding received by the Recipient from a Third Party (including a Crown Body) which is intended to be used to deliver the Purpose, and which has not been declared to the Authority. Alternate sources of funding where declared and accepted as Supplementary Funding will not be considered Duplicate Funding but instead Match Funding so long as the Recipient can demonstrate what additionality (sustainability; volumes; scope; geography etc) this enables the Purpose to achieve;

"Eligible Expenditure" means all costs, expenses, liabilities and obligations that are related to, incurred by or arise out of the delivery, activities and operations of the Purpose by the Recipient from the Commencement Date, and which comply in all respects with the eligibility rules set out in this Grant Agreement as determined by the Authority at its sole discretion;

"EU General Data Protection Regulation" ('EU GDPR') means Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 April 2016 on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of Personal Data and on the free movement of such data as it has effect in EU law;

A "Finance Officer" means a treasurer, finance officer or other officer of equivalent standing of the Recipient, and a Senior Finance Officer shall hold suitable position and authority;

The "Funding Period" means the period for which the Grant is provided from the Commencement Date to 31 Mar 2024;

The "Grant" means the grant payable by the Authority to the Recipient under the terms of this Grant Agreement, the amount of which (the "Grant Amount") payable in EUR (€) Euros shall not be more than eight hundred and five thousand, five hundred and forty-five Euros (€805,545.00).

"Grant Claim" means a payment request submitted on the form found at Annex A by the Recipient to the Authority detailing its claim for Eligible Expenditure;

"Grant Fraud" means deliberately obtaining grant funding that a person or organisation, whether the Recipient, its Staff, Delivery Partners or Third Party would not be entitled to by making a false declaration or failing to report material changes;

The "**Grant Funding Letter**" means the letter dated 27 FEB 2024 from the Authority to the Recipient which sets out supplementary information in relation to the Grant, a copy of which is set out in Annex G;

"Grant Sponsor" means the individual who has been nominated by the Authority to be the principal point of contact for the Recipient in relation to the Grant Agreement and whose name is recorded in Annex C;

A "**Grant Variation Notice**" means the official communication notifying the Parties and specifying the changes that have been made to the Grant Agreement and recorded at Annex F;

"In Writing" means modes of representing or reproducing words in visible form including but not limited to paper correspondence, email, display on screen and electronic transmission;

"Ineligible Expenditure" means expenditure which has not been used for purposes compliant with the terms of the Grant Agreement and is not accepted as Eligible Expenditure. Specific exclusions are further detailed in Annex E;

"Information Acts" means the Data Protection Legislation, Freedom of Information Act 2000 ('FOIA'), the Environmental Information Regulations 2004 ('EIR') and any subordinate or amended legislation made under these Acts from time to time together with any guidance or codes of practice issued by the relevant government department(s) concerning the legislation;

"Intangible Asset" means any asset (either as a single or as a batch) without physical substance but which is identifiable and controlled through custody or legal rights, for example, most commonly (but not limited to) software licences, quotas, patents, copyrights, franchises and trademarks purchased, donated or developed together, which cost more than the Capitalisation Threshold; and has an economic life of twelve (12) Months or more; and is purchased, developed or maintained wholly or partially using the Grant;

"Intellectual Property Rights" or "IPRs" means copyright, rights related to or affording protection similar to copyright, rights in databases, patents and rights in inventions, semi-conductor topography rights, trade marks, branding, rights in Internet domain names and website addresses and other rights in trade names, designs, know-how, trade secrets, and any modifications, amendments, updates and new releases of the same and all similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection which subsist or will subsist now or in the future in any part of the world and any other rights in Commercially Sensitive Information;

"Law" means any applicable law, statute, bye-law, regulation, order, regulatory policy, guidance or industry code, judgment of a relevant court of law, or directives or requirements of any regulatory body, delegated or subordinate legislation;

"Losses" means all losses, liabilities, damages, costs, expenses (including legal fees), disbursements, costs of investigation, litigation, settlement, judgment, interest and penalties whether arising in contract, tort (including negligence), breach of statutory duty, misrepresentation or otherwise and Loss will be interpreted accordingly;

"Match Funding" means any contribution whether cash or in kind offered by, or required of, the Recipient <u>and</u> agreed prior to the signature of the Agreement towards the cost of achieving the Purpose;

A "**Mediator**" means any independent person/body appointed by both Parties to mediate upon any dispute;

A "Month" means any calendar month;

An "Outturn Statement" means the detailed end of year monitoring report template found at <u>Annex B</u> to be submitted by the Recipient to the Authority containing a full breakdown of expenditure and income for the entire Funding Period;

A "Party" means a signatory to this Grant Agreement;

"Personal Data" has the meaning given to it in the Data Protection Legislation;

"Remedial Action Plan" means the plan of action submitted by the Recipient to the Authority pursuant to the process set out in Clauses 16.3 to 16.10.

"Schedule" means the Schedules attached to this Grant Agreement;

"Scheme Manager" means the individual who has been nominated by the Recipient to be the principal point of contact for the Authority in relation to the Grant Agreement and whose name is recorded in Annex C;

"Social Value" means the Authority's commitments to delivering Value for Money, environmental and social benefits, Net Zero by 2050, efficient use of resources, greater social inclusion, support for innovation, better risk management and improved supplier

relationships. These principles are underpinned by the obligations laid down in the <u>Social Value Act 2012</u>, the <u>Modern Slavery Act 2015</u> and the <u>Equality Act 2010</u>;

"Staff" means any person employed or engaged by the Recipient and acting in connection with the operation of this Grant Agreement including the Recipient's owners, directors, members, trustees, employees, agents, suppliers, volunteers and Delivery Partners (and their respective employees, agents, suppliers and Delivery Partners)

"State Aid Law" means the law embodied in Articles 107- 109 of the Treaty on European Union and the Treaty for the Functioning of the European Union and any related legislation adopted by the Council, European Parliament and/or the Commission (including implementing legislation) decisions and communications to the extent it applied or continues to apply at any time in the United Kingdom;

"Supplementary Funding" means any contribution not identified at the point of signature that is subsequently offered by the Recipient, or by a Third Party to the Recipient, towards fulfilment of the Purpose intended to meet the balance of any expenditure not supported by the Grant and notified to the Authority in accordance with Clause 10.10;

"Tangible Asset" means any physical item or group of items, including (but not limited to) land, buildings, plant and equipment, that is purchased, donated or developed together, which cost more than the Capitalisation Threshold; and has an economic life of twelve (12) Months or more; and is purchased, developed or maintained wholly or partially using the Grant;

"Third Party" means any party whether person or organisation other than the Authority or the Recipient;

"UK General Data Protection Regulations" ('UK GDPR') means Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 April 2016 on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data (UK GDPR), as it forms part of the law of England and Wales, Scotland and Northern Ireland by virtue of section 3 of the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018, together with the Data Protection, Privacy and Electronic Communications (Amendments etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019;

"UK Subsidy Control Regime" means the United Kingdom's international commitments and obligations in relation to the award of subsidies;

"Unspent Monies" means any of the Grant which remains unspent and uncommitted at the end of a Funding Period or because of termination or breach of these Conditions; for avoidance of doubt Supplementary Funding will neither be considered as Grant or Unspent Monies;

"Value for Money" means securing the optimum combination of cost, quality and effectiveness, including relevant Social Value criteria over

the whole period of use; it does not mean minimising upfront prices i.e. the lowest or cheapest option; and

A "Working Day" means any day from Monday to Friday (inclusive) which is not specified or proclaimed as a bank holiday in England and Wales pursuant to section 1 of the Banking and Financial Dealings Act 1971 including Christmas Day and Good Friday.

- 2.2 In this Grant Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires:
 - a. References to the singular include the plural, and vice versa;
 - b. References to a gender include the other gender and the neuter;
 - References to a person include an individual, company, body corporate, corporation, unincorporated association, firm partnership or other legal entity or Crown Body;
 - References in this Grant Agreement to Clauses, Appendices, Annexes and the Schedule are references to the clauses, subclauses, appendices annexes and schedule to this Grant Agreement;
 - The headings in this Grant Agreement are for ease of reference only and shall not affect the interpretation or construction of this Grant Agreement;
 - f. References to an Act of Parliament or any Law shall be deemed to include any subordinate legislation of any sort made, or as amended, extended, consolidated or re-enacted from time to time under that Act;
 - g. Any references to policy bulletins, enactments, orders, statutes, regulations or other similar instruments shall be construed as a reference to the policy bulletin, enactment, order, statute, regulation or instrument as amended or replaced by any subsequent policy bulletin, statute, enactment, order, regulation, or instrument;
 - h. the words "including", "other", "in particular", "for example" and similar words will not limit the generality of the preceding words and will be construed as if they were immediately followed by the words "without limitation"; and
 - i. Nothing in this Grant Agreement shall be deemed to constitute a partnership or agency relationship between the Parties at any time.
- 2.3 Where there is any conflict between the documents that make up this Grant Agreement the conflict shall be resolved in accordance with the following order of precedence:
 - i. the Terms and Conditions within this Grant Agreement;
 - ii. the Grant Funding Letter (Annex G);
 - iii. the Schedules;
 - iv. the Annexes (excl. Annex G).

Grant Offer

- 3.1 Subject to the Recipient complying with this Grant Agreement, the Authority offers to reimburse the Recipient as a contribution towards its Eligible Expenditure incurred from the Commencement Date.
- 3.2 The Recipient acknowledges that the Authority agrees to fund it only for the Grant Amount, the Funding Period and for the Purpose specified in this Grant Agreement and the Grant Funding Letter.

Grant Amount

- 4.1 The Authority has agreed funding of up to the Grant Amount; the Grant Amount will not be increased in the event of any overspend by the Recipient in its delivery of the Purpose.
- 4.2 Though the Grant Amount has been agreed in euros (€), the Authority will never be required to pay more in sterling (£) than 110% of the sterling value of the Grant Amount, as calculated by the exchange rate recorded by the Bank of England on the date of the authority signing this agreement, regardless of any adverse effect on the Recipient.
- 4.3 It is the Recipient's responsibility to ensure that its receipt, management, and expenditure of the Grant complies with all tax requirements in force at the time and for the duration of the Grant Agreement.
- 4.4 The Recipient acknowledges that the Grant and any Eligible Expenditure claimed are not paid as a consideration for any taxable supply for VAT (BTW) purposes. The Grant Amount and any Eligible Expenditure claimed are therefore deemed to be inclusive of all VAT (BTW) chargeable, and the Parties agree that the Authority's obligation does not extend to paying any additional amounts in respect of VAT (BTW).
- 4.5 The Recipient acknowledges that unless explicitly agreed by the Authority In Writing and in advance, the Grant will not be used to meet the cost of any import, customs duties or any other taxes or similar charges applied by local governments or by non-UK governments or by any non-UK local public authority.

Timing of the Grant

5.1 Grant Claims will be paid in accordance with the payment profile detailed in <u>Schedule 2</u>, within thirty (30) Calendar Days of the receipt and agreement of a correctly submitted <u>Annex A</u> and all supporting monitoring information as set out in <u>Schedule 3</u>.

- 5.2 The Authority shall have no liability to the Recipient for any Losses caused by a delay in the approval of, or amendment to, Eligible Expenditure howsoever arising.
- 5.3 For the Grant to be released, the Authority will require the Recipient to:
 - 5.3.1 have signed and returned a copy of this Grant Agreement to the Authority, and
 - 5.3.2 have provided the appropriate bank details, and
 - 5.3.3 be in compliance with the Grant Agreement throughout the period for which Eligible Expenditure is being claimed.
- 5.4 Payment will be made by BACS using account details that the Recipient must supply to the Authority. The Recipient is responsible for ensuring that the Authority has been notified of its correct bank account details and any subsequent changes.
- 5.5 Original notification of, and all subsequent amendments to, the Recipient's bank details must be provided on its own headed notepaper duly signed by a Senior Finance Officer (see Annex I).
- 5.6 The Authority is not permitted to pay the Grant in Advance of Need. If the Authority reasonably believes that payment is being made in Advance of Need, it may change the timing and/or the amount of any outstanding Grant payments.
- 5.7 Nothing in this Grant Agreement shall oblige the Authority to reimburse claims against the Grant beyond the Funding Period.
- 5.8 Any request for payment relating to activities undertaken after the Funding Period shall be subject to the specific written approval of the Authority.

Managing the Grant

- 6.1 Each Party shall record the contact details of their Authorised Representatives at Annex C. At a minimum these must be the Grant Sponsor and Scheme Manager.
- 6.2 The Recipient shall:
 - 6.2.1 have a sound administration and audit process, including financial safeguards against fraud, theft, money laundering, counterterrorist financing or any other impropriety or mismanagement in connection with the administration of the Grant,
 - 6.2.2 ensure that the adequacy of the systems in place are subject to independent audit, the results of which must be shared with the Authority, and
 - 6.2.3 ensure that appropriate professional arrangements are put in place for the management of the Grant and the reporting of expenditure.

- 6.3 The Recipient should take all necessary steps to ensure that the Grant is accounted for and monitored separately from the Recipient's other funding streams.
- 6.4 Monies and income derived from Third Parties as Supplementary Funding shall not constitute the Grant and will be accounted for, identified, and reported on separately.
- 6.5 The Recipient may not vire (move) funds between this Grant and other grants made to it.
- 6.6 The Recipient shall account for the Grant on an accruals basis. This requires the cost of goods or services to be recognised when the goods or services are received, rather than when they are paid for.
- In support of Grant Claims, and in accordance with the monitoring and reporting requirements detailed in Schedule 3, using the template at Annex A the Recipient shall provide the Authority with narrative reports detailing progress against Key Performance Indicators ('KPIs'); these should also include headline financial reconciliations highlighting spend and any significant financial variances, underspend or overspend.
- 6.8 Where an underspend is identified by the Recipient, the Authority may require that (i) a revised budget toolkit is submitted, and (ii) subsequent payment values noted in Schedule 2 are adjusted accordingly.
- 6.9 At the end of the Funding Period, the Recipient shall submit an Outturn Statement to the Authority. This Outturn Statement must:
 - 6.9.1 be in the format set out in Annex B, and
 - 6.9.2 be signed by a Senior Finance Officer.
- 6.10 The Authority may ask the Recipient to clarify any information provided to it. If so, the Recipient shall comply with any such request.
- 6.11 The Authority may at its discretion provide the Recipient with feedback on the adequacy of any report or claim and may also require the Recipient to re-submit a report or claim, having considered any issues raised in the Authority's feedback.
- 6.12 The Recipient shall promptly notify and repay to the Authority any overpayment or monies incorrectly paid to it. This includes (without limitation) situations where either an incorrect sum of money has been paid or where Grant has been paid in error before the Recipient has complied with all conditions attaching to the Grant. Any sum, which falls due under this clause 6.12, shall fall due immediately. If the Recipient fails to repay the due sum immediately, or within such timeframe as is otherwise agreed to by the Authority, the sum will be recoverable summarily as a civil debt.
- 6.13 At the end of each Funding Period, or upon termination howsoever caused, the Recipient shall ensure that all Unspent Monies are returned to the Authority, unless otherwise agreed In Writing by the Authority and at its sole discretion.

- 6.14 For the purposes of accounting, reconciliation, and the repatriation of Unspent Monies at termination or at any other point provided for within this Grant Agreement, the Grant shall consist of:
 - 6.14.1 all Grant monies paid to the Recipient,
 - 6.14.2 all interest and returns generated from the investment of the Grant; and
 - 6.14.3 the proceeds of the sale or Disposal of any Assets.
- 6.15 The Recipient shall have appropriate and proportionate contingency plans in place to ensure continuity of delivery of the Purpose, and the Authority shall have sight of these contingency plans and shall have the right to request assurance from the Recipient as to their implementation, where necessary, to ensure continuity of delivery of the Purpose.
- 6.16 The Recipient must ensure it has in place suitable measures for the orderly management of its business operations following the expiry or termination of this Grant Agreement howsoever caused. It shall prepare (and make available to the Authority) a plan which sets out the provisions required to achieve a controlled closure of the programme in accordance with Schedule 4.

Records to be kept

- 7.1 The Recipient shall maintain and operate effective monitoring and financial management systems, and keep a record of all:
 - 7.1.1 Eligible Expenditure and retain all accounting records relating to the Eligible Expenditure for a period of at least seven (7) years after the end of the Funding Period. Accounting records should include: original invoices, receipts, minutes from meetings, accounts, deeds, interest accrued, returns on investments, income generated, Supplementary Funding received and any other relevant documentation, whether In Writing or electronic form, and
 - 7.1.2 gifts, both given and received, in connection with the Purpose.
- 7.2 Where the Recipient is paying Grant monies to Delivery Partners, and any Delivery Partner(s) wish to retain such original documentation, the Recipient should obtain from the Delivery Partner(s):
 - 7.2.1 certified copies of the accounting documents justifying income and expenditure incurred by the Delivery Partner(s) in relation to the Purpose,
 - 7.2.2 an annual, written statement, signed by the Delivery Partner's treasurer or equivalent senior finance officer, of how the money was spent, and
 - 7.2.3 a signed undertaking that the Delivery Partner will retain such documents for the period prescribed above.

- 7.3 Where the Grant is spent on Assets, the Recipient must:
 - 7.3.1 maintain a register of such items. This register shall record as a minimum,
 - 7.3.1.1 the date the item was purchased,
 - 7.3.1.2 description of the Asset,
 - 7.3.1.3 location of the Asset.
 - 7.3.1.4 the price paid,
 - 7.3.1.5 the date of Disposal,
 - 7.3.1.6 proceeds of any Disposal net of VAT, and
 - 7.3.2 provide proof of insurance coverage for the useful life of the relevant Asset, and
 - 7.3.3 make the Assets available for inspection.
- 7.4 Assets will be the property of the Recipient for the duration of the Funding Period and must only be used in furtherance of the Purpose.
- 7.5 The Recipient shall undertake all necessary maintenance and upkeep activities including but not limited to the proper insurance, routine inspection, testing, maintenance, repair and refurbishment of such Assets.
- 7.6 The Recipient shall maintain records in relation to Assets which require active maintenance and will make them available to the Authority upon reasonable request.
- 7.7 On the expiry or termination of this Grant Agreement (howsoever caused), title in Assets acquired using the Grant shall remain with the Recipient, unless otherwise expressly agreed In Writing between the Parties.
- 7.8 Following an event as described in Clause 7.7, the Authority may offer to purchase the Asset(s) at a fair market value agreed by the Parties In Writing and by means of a separate contractual arrangement.
- 7.9 At any time after purchase, should the Recipient propose to sell, Dispose of, change the use of or donate to a Third Party an Asset then the Recipient must first consult the Authority to determine what should happen.
- 7.10 The Authority may require the Recipient to:
 - 7.10.1 return proceeds from sale of any Assets to the Authority, or
 - 7.10.2 re-invest proceeds from the sale of any Assets.
- 7.11 The provisions of Clause 7.9 and 7.10 shall survive the termination of this Grant Agreement, howsoever that occurs.

Eligible Expenditure and Limitations of Funding Use

Eligible Expenditure

- 8.1 Eligible Expenditure is expenditure incurred by the Recipient in managing, administering, and delivering the Purpose. The Recipient may not use the Grant for any activities other than those required to achieve the Purpose and as more fully described in Schedule 1 and Annex D, or as approved In Writing by the Authority.
- 8.2 The following will be classified as Eligible Expenditure if incurred in delivering the Purpose:
 - 8.2.1 fees charged or to be charged to the Recipient by the external auditors/accountants for reporting/certifying that the Grant paid was applied for its intended purposes, for example an Independent Assurance Statement,
 - 8.2.2 giving evidence to Parliamentary Select Committees in connection with the Purpose or this Grant Agreement,
 - 8.2.3 attending meetings with government ministers or civil servants to discuss the progress of the Purpose or this Grant Agreement,
 - 8.2.4 responding to public consultations, where the topic is relevant to the Purpose. Eligible Expenditure does not include the Recipient spending the Grant on lobbying, or engaging, other people to respond to any such consultation (unless explicitly permitted in the Grant Agreement),
 - 8.2.5 providing independent, evidence-based policy recommendations to local government, departments or government ministers, where that is the objective of the Grant, for example, 'What Works Centres', and
 - 8.2.6 providing independent evidence-based advice to local or national government as part of the general policy debate, where that is in line with the objectives of the Grant.
- 8.3 All items purchased with funds claimed by the Recipient as Eligible Expenditure must be used by the Recipient primarily for the Purpose of this Grant Agreement, described in clause 1.0 of Schedule 1. Any other usage of the items purchased with funds claimed by the Recipient as Eligible Expenditure should be the result of unexpected, emergency circumstances and should be as brief as those circumstances reasonably allow.

Limitations of Funding Use

- 8.4 The Recipient shall not use the Grant to engage as a Delivery Partner, or member of Staff nor otherwise engage with Third Parties, known to demonstrate vocal or active opposition to fundamental British values², including democracy, the rule of law, individual liberty and mutual respect and tolerance of different faiths and beliefs. This includes those who make extremist calls for the death of members of our armed forces, whether in this country or overseas. The Authority shall inform the Recipient immediately if it becomes aware of any such activities or statements of any of the Recipient's Delivery Partners contrary to the values mentioned above and the Recipient shall cease its cooperation without delay.
- 8.5 The Grant may not be used to
 - 8.5.1 fund paid for lobbying (via an external firm or in-house staff) in order to undertake activity that intends or attempts to influence Parliament or Crown Bodies or political parties, for example, attempting to influence legislative or regulatory action; or, the awarding or renewal of contracts and grants; or attempting to influence legislative or regulatory action, or
 - 8.5.2 enable one part of government to challenge another on topics unrelated to the Purpose, or
 - 8.5.3 petition the Authority or other Third Parties for additional funding, or
 - 8.5.4 pay expenses, such as entertaining, specifically aimed at exerting undue influence to change government policy, or
 - 8.5.5 pay input VAT reclaimable by the Recipient from HMRC, or
 - 8.5.6 finance activity that may be party-political in intention, use, or presentation, or
 - 8.5.7 support or promote activities of an exclusively religious nature. This will not include activity designed to improve inter-faith relationships or working.
- 8.6 In accordance with the UK Government's commitments made, for example, in The Compact³ the limitations stated in clause 8.4 do not preclude the Recipient, or any Delivery Partner, from utilising any other source(s) of funding (i.e., not this Grant) to undertake these activities.
- 8.7 Annex E describes in more detail further Ineligible Expenditure items.

² An opposition to fundamental British Values is to go against universal human rights, gender equality, equality of opportunity, democracy, the rule of law, respect for the rights of different religions and beliefs, freedom of speech.

³ The national agreement between the UK Government and Civil Society Organisations which aims to ensure the parties work effectively in partnership to achieve common goals and outcomes for the benefit of communities and citizens (http://www.compactvoice.org.uk/sites/default/files/the_compact.pdf)

Audit and Inspection

- 9.1 The Recipient shall comply with the international accounting standards.
- 9.2 The Recipient shall ensure that the Grant falls within the scope of audit as part of the Recipient's annual internal and external audit programme.
- 9.3 The value and purpose of the Grant shall be identified separately in the Recipient's audited accounts (or the notes thereto). Should the Recipient's annual turnover fall below the threshold that is the minimum legal requirement for formal external audit then an Independent Assurance Statement must be signed off by either an external auditor or an independent qualified accountant.
- 9.4 On request, the Recipient will send the Authority a copy of its, and/or its Delivery Partners, latest audited accounts, or a cashflow statement and forecast. This should be either:
 - 9.4.1 a hard copy sent by traditional post, or
 - 9.4.2 an electronic copy sent by email (e.g., a hyperlink to a public facing website, or PDFs of the document(s)).
- 9.5 The Recipient shall, without charge, permit any officer or officers of the Authority, agents, external auditing bodies (e.g. European Court of Auditors or any Domestic Successor, National Audit Office or Public Sector Audit Appointments) or their nominees, access to its Staff, premises, facilities and records and shall, if so required, provide appropriate oral or written explanations from them, for the purpose of examining, discussing, monitoring and evaluating the Recipient's fulfilment of the conditions of this Grant Agreement and the economy, efficiency and effectiveness with which the Grant has been used.
- 9.6 Further to Clause 9.5, any officer or officers of the Authority, external auditing bodies (e.g., European Court of Auditors or any Domestic Successor, National Audit Office, or Public Sector Audit Appointments) or their nominees, may also examine and take copies of the Recipient's books of account and such other documents or records as in such officers' view may relate to the use of Grant.
- 9.7 The Authority shall endeavour, but is not obliged, to provide due notice of its intent to undertake the activities described in Clauses 9.5 and 9.6.
- 9.8 The Recipient agrees to make available immediately to the Authority, free of charge, and whenever requested, copies of audit reports obtained by the Recipient in relation to the Purpose or other aspect of the Grant Agreement.
- 9.9 In all cases, the Recipient shall supply the Authority with all such financial information, as is reasonably requested from time-to-time, on an open book basis.

Lawful conduct, equal opportunities, use of volunteers and activities funded by the Grant

- 10.1 The Recipient must notify the Authority in a timely manner of any Change of Control or of any complaint or investigation by any Crown Body, regulatory body or the police into its activities or those of its Staff or Delivery Partners.
- 10.2 The Recipient shall ensure that all reasonable steps have been taken to ensure that it, its Staff and any Delivery Partner acting on its behalf complies with all applicable Laws and shall possess all the necessary qualifications, licences, permits, skills and experience to discharge their responsibilities effectively, safely and in conformance with any applicable Law for the time being in force (so far as binding on the Recipient and/or the Delivery Partner).
- 10.3 Where the Grant will be disbursed outside the United Kingdom the Recipient shall use its best endeavours to ensure that such funding:
 - 10.3.1 does not contravene the Laws of any other country; and
 - 10.3.2 is not used to support activities which could bring the Authority's name into disrepute.
- 10.4 The Recipient shall ensure that it, and any Delivery Partner, has relevant organisational policies in place to deliver the Purpose. These should cover, but not be limited to: whistleblowing; safeguarding; diversity and equality; environmental; data protection; and information security, which shall remain current for the duration of the Grant Agreement and be reviewed regularly by appropriately senior Staff and confirmed by the board or Trustee(s). All Staff must be aware of these policies and of how to raise any concerns.
- 10.5 On request from the Authority, the Recipient will provide the Authority with all such relevant documents and information relating to the Recipient's organisational policies and procedures as the Authority may reasonably require.
- 10.6 The Recipient shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that it and anyone acting on its behalf do not bring the Authority or the Purpose into disrepute for instance by reason of prejudicing the Purpose and/or being contrary to the interests of the Authority.
- 10.7 In particular, the Authority has a zero-tolerance approach towards sexual exploitation, abuse and all forms of bullying, harassment, and discrimination, especially for those who have a protected characteristic under the Equality Act 2010 (sexual orientation, race, religion, age, disability, sex, gender reassignment, marriage/civil partnerships, and maternity / pregnancy) as well as gender identity. The Recipient will immediately contact the Grant Sponsor to report any credible suspicions, or actual incidents, of sexual exploitation, abuse, bullying, harassment, or discrimination related to this Grant Agreement or which would be of significant impact to the Authority or other Crown Body. For example, any event that affects the governance or culture of the

- Recipient, such as those related to senior management, must be reported.
- 10.8 Any event notified to the Authority under Clauses 10.1, 10.6 and/or 10.7 may be investigated by the Authority or a duly nominated representative or agent. The Recipient will fully co-operate with any investigation.
- 10.9 The Recipient shall take account of the Code of Conduct for Recipients of Government General Grants (the 'Code of Conduct')⁴ when delivering the Purpose. It will ensure that Staff and, to the extent to which it is practical, its Delivery Partners are made aware and undertake their duties when delivering the Purpose in a manner consistent with the principles outlined in the Code of Conduct.
- 10.10 Before entering into any agreement with a Third Party offering Supplementary Funding towards delivery of the Purpose, the Recipient must:
 - 10.10.1 ensure that robust due diligence processes (similar to that set out in Clause 12.2), regarding both the prospective donor and the source of the monies, have been undertaken, and
 - 10.10.2 inform the Authority of these details including, but not necessarily limited to, the source, value, scope, nature, and any conditions of the Supplementary Funding.
- 10.11 Following receipt of information in accordance with Clause 10.10, the Authority shall, at its sole discretion, confirm In Writing whether the use of the Supplementary Funding for the Purpose is acceptable to it. In instances where the Authority does not agree that the Supplementary Funding can be used, for example by reason of prejudicing or conflicting with the Purpose and/or being contrary to the interests of the Authority, the Recipient must confirm In Writing (i) what it intends to do with the Supplementary Funding, and (ii) that it will not use the Supplementary Funding to deliver the Purpose.
- 10.12 The Recipient agrees and accepts that it may become ineligible for grant support and be required to repay all or part of the Grant not limited to any Unspent Monies if it engages in tax evasion or aggressive tax avoidance in the opinion of HMRC.

⁴ https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/supplier-code-of-conduct

Conflict of interest and fraud, financial or other irregularities

- 11.1 The Recipient and its Staff shall take all reasonable steps to avoid any actual or perceived bias or conflicts of interest in respect of the Grant or the Purpose.
- 11.2 Neither the Recipient nor its Delivery Partners shall engage in any personal, business, or professional activity which conflicts or could conflict with any obligations in relation to the Grant Agreement.
- 11.3 The Recipient must set up formal procedures to require all Staff to avoid any potential conflict of interest and to declare any personal or financial interest in any matter concerning the Recipient's activities and to be excluded from any discussion or decision-making relating to the matter concerned.
- 11.4 If the Recipient has any grounds for suspecting financial irregularity in the use of any Grant paid under this Grant Agreement, it must notify the Grant Sponsor immediately, explain what steps are being taken to investigate the suspicion, and keep the Grant Sponsor informed about the progress of the investigation.
- 11.5 In the event that a notification is received in accordance with clause 11.4, the Grant Sponsor will ensure that the Authority's Counter-Fraud Team (<u>mailto:CounterFraudFinance@homeoffice.gov.uk</u>) are made aware as soon as practical.
- 11.6 For the purposes of Clause 11.4, "financial irregularity" includes (but is not limited to) potential fraud or other impropriety, mismanagement, offences under the Bribery Act, corruption, and the use of the Grant for purposes other than those stipulated by the Authority in this Grant Agreement.
- 11.7 The Recipient must pro-actively identify, itemise, and assess how it and the use of the Grant might be vulnerable to fraud⁵. Fraud should always be considered as a risk and reported on as required in Schedule 3 (Risk Management or Ad-hoc reporting).
- 11.8 The Recipient agrees that it will not apply for or obtain, and will assure that any Beneficiary, or Delivery Partner, is not in receipt of or does not apply for or themselves obtain, Duplicate Funding. The Authority may refer the Recipient, Beneficiary or a Delivery Partner to the police should it dishonestly and intentionally obtain Duplicate Funding to deliver the Purpose.
- 11.9 The Recipient shall not offer or give, or agree to give, to the Authority or any other public body or any person employed by or on behalf of the Authority or any other public body any gift or consideration of any kind as an inducement or reward for doing, refraining from doing, or for having done or refrained from doing, any act in relation to the obtaining

⁵ Support can be found, for example, from https://www.fraudadvisorypanel.org/

or execution of the Grant Agreement or any other contract with the Authority or any other public body, or for showing or refraining from showing favour or disfavour to any person in relation to the Grant Agreement or any such contract.

Procurement procedures

- 12.1 In procuring any works, goods or services or otherwise disbursing the Grant, the Recipient shall follow its own procurement guidelines to secure Value for Money and shall apply the principles of non-discrimination and equal treatment, transparency, mutual recognition, and proportionality. For example, some degree of advertising appropriate to the scale of the proposed expenditure is likely to be necessary to demonstrate transparency. This is in line with the UK objective of achieving Value for Money for the taxpayer.
- 12.2 Prior to the award of onward funding or a contract or other legal form of agreement to a Delivery Partner, the Recipient shall ensure that it carries out a thorough and proportionate documented due diligence process to understand an organisation's financial status, viability and capability; technical skills and capacity; operational and commercial processes and procedures; background and history (fraud risk, money laundering, terrorism, modern slavery etc); and ensure the payment does not represent Duplicate Funding or Grant Fraud.
- 12.3 When procuring or entering an arrangement with a Delivery Partner, the Recipient shall be mindful of the intent, and apply the spirit, of the:
 - 12.3.1 Government Functional Standard for General Grants (GOVS 015)⁶, and
 - 12.3.2 Civil Society Strategy⁷ in all its dealings with Civil Society organisations.
- 12.4 Where the Recipient enters into a contract (or any other form of agreement) with a Delivery Partner for the provision of any part of the Purpose, the Recipient shall ensure that such terms are included in the agreement which:
 - 12.4.1 requires the Recipient to pay all sums due within a specified period not exceeding thirty (30) Calendar Days from the date of receipt of a validated invoice or claim request as defined by the terms of the agreement,
 - 12.4.2 enable the Recipient to recover unspent or misused funds in accordance with this Grant Agreement,

⁶ https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/grants-standards

⁷ The strategy to help government strengthen the organisations, large and small, which hold society together (https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/civil-society-strategy-building-a-future-that-works-for-everyone)

- 12.4.3 ensure that all funded activities are fully reported on.
- 12.4.4 comply with all the Authority's positions and policies referred to in this Grant Agreement, and
- 12.4.5 provide the Authority with an up-to-date, unredacted, signed copy of any agreement, including any amendments, entered into upon request.
- 12.5 Onward payment of the Grant to Beneficiaries and the use of Delivery Partners shall not relieve the Recipient of any of its obligations under this Grant Agreement, including any obligations to repay the Grant.
- 12.6 The Recipient shall always remain responsible for paying the Delivery Partner. The Authority shall have no responsibility for paying any Delivery Partner's invoice or claim request.
- 12.7 If the Authority becomes aware that the Recipient has failed to pay a Delivery Partner's undisputed invoice or Beneficiary's claim request within thirty (30) Calendar Days of receipt, the Authority shall be entitled to publish the details of the late or non-payment (including on government websites and in the press).
- 12.8 Prior to Commencement, the Recipient shall provide the Authority with a list of all identified Delivery Partners and must thereafter provide written notification in advance of any planned changes to this list whether additions, removals, or replacements of Delivery Partners.
- 12.9 In accordance with Clause 12.1, where the Recipient follows a sole source, single tender, or other uncompleted-award procedure above its own policy threshold it must provide and document a full justification that can be robustly defended and maintain the relevant documentation on file. Such justification may apply in exceptional circumstances for example where:
 - 12.9.1 the requirement can demonstrably be met only by proprietary or specialist equipment,
 - 12.9.2 the requirement can demonstrably be met only by a single available entity with extremely niche skills, or
 - 12.9.3 there are simply no alternative sources of supply.
- 12.10 The Recipient shall ensure that in delivering the Purpose it does not put the Authority in breach of the United Kingdom's Subsidy Control obligations⁸. The Recipient will maintain appropriate records of its compliance with the subsidy control requirements and will take all reasonable steps to assist the Authority to comply with the same and respond to any proceedings or investigation(s) into the Purpose by any relevant court or tribunal of relevant jurisdiction or regulatory body.
- 12.11 The Recipient acknowledges and represents that the Grant is being awarded on the basis that the Purpose does not affect trade in goods

⁸ https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/complying-with-the-uks-international-obligations-on-subsidy-control-guidance-for-public-authorities

and wholesale electricity between Northern Ireland and the European Union and shall ensure that the Grant is not used in way that affects any such trade.

Insurance coverage

13.1 The Recipient shall ensure that it, and any Delivery Partner(s), have appropriate and adequate insurance arrangements (including but not limited to public liability insurance or an equivalent policy) in place to deliver the Purpose and shall provide evidence of such insurance to the Authority on request. This includes the Loss or personal injury to persons undertaking activities in furtherance of the Purpose.

Indemnity

- 14.1 The Authority accepts no liability to the Recipient or to any Third Party for any costs, claims, damage, or Losses, howsoever they are incurred, except to the extent that they arise from personal injury or death which is caused by the Authority's negligence.
- 14.2 The Recipient agrees to indemnify the Authority for any costs, claims, damages, or Losses which arise as a result of negligence by the Recipient or out of any breach by the Recipient of any terms of this Grant Agreement.
- 14.3 Neither Party shall be liable for any delays in performing or failure to perform any of its obligations under this Grant Agreement if such delay or failure is caused by a force majeure event, such as acts of God, civil disorder, military action, acts of terrorism, natural disaster and other circumstances which are beyond the reasonable control of either Party, but excluding any industrial dispute. In such event, either Party will give immediate notice In Writing to the other Party of the existence of such cause or event and of the likelihood of delay.
- 14.4 Nothing in this Grant Agreement limits any liability which cannot legally be limited, including (but not limited to) liability for:
 - 14.4.1 death or personal injury caused by negligence; and
 - 14.4.2 fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation.

Intellectual Property Rights and Branding

- 15.1 The Parties shall retain exclusivity in their own Background IPRs.
- 15.2 Unless otherwise agreed In Writing, the Recipient shall own all IPR created using the Grant. However, the Recipient shall grant to the Authority at no cost a non-exclusive irrevocable, royalty-free perpetual worldwide license to use and to sub-license the use of any material or IPR created by the Recipient whether partially or wholly funded from the Grant for such purposes as the Authority shall deem appropriate.
- 15.3 Ownership of Third Party software or other IPR necessary to deliver the Purpose will remain with the Recipient or the relevant Third Party.
- 15.4 Neither Party shall have the right to use any of the other Party's names, logos, branding or trademarks on any of its products or services without the other Party's prior written consent.
- 15.5 The Recipient shall always during and following the end of the Funding Period:
 - 15.5.1 comply with requirements of the Branding Manual in relation to the Purpose; and
 - 15.5.2 cease use of the *Funded by UK Government* logo on demand if directed to do so by the Authority
- The Recipient shall seek approval from the Authority prior to using the Authority's logo when acknowledging the Authority's financial support of its work. Such acknowledgements (where appropriate or as requested by the Authority) shall include the Authority's name and logo (or any future name or logo adopted by the Authority) using the templates provided by the Authority from time to time.
- 15.7 When using the Authority's name and logo, the Recipient will comply with all reasonable branding guidelines as issued by the Authority from time-to-time.
- 15.8 The Authority may freely share any information, branding, know-how, system, or process developed using the Grant during the Funding Period and beyond to support similar or subsequent schemes.

Breach of Grant Conditions

- 16.1 If the Recipient fails to comply (or to procure the compliance by any Delivery Partner, Beneficiary or Third Party, as applicable) with any of the conditions set out in this Grant Agreement, or if any of the events mentioned in Clause 16.3 occur, then, subject to the provisions made in Clauses 16.4 to 16.10, the Authority may:
 - 16.1.1 withhold, suspend, or terminate the payment of the Grant for such a period as the Authority shall determine, and/or
 - 16.1.2 reduce the Grant Amount in which case the payment of the Grant shall thereafter be made in accordance with the reduction and notified to the Recipient, and/or
 - 16.1.3 require the Recipient to repay all or any part of the Grant previously paid and/or
 - 16.1.4 terminate this Grant Agreement with immediate effect.
- 16.2 The Recipient must repay any amount required under this Clause 16 within thirty (30) Calendar Days of receiving any such demand for repayment. Such sums may be recovered as a civil debt.
- 16.3 The events referred to in Clause 16.1 are as follows:
 - a. the Recipient purports to transfer, novate, assign, or otherwise dispose of the whole or any part of its rights, interests or obligations arising under this Grant Agreement without the written agreement in advance of the Authority, or
 - b. the Recipient has not submitted reports, information, or other documentation within the required timescales when reasonably requested by the Authority, or
 - c. any information provided in the application for the Grant (or in a claim for payment) or in any subsequent supporting correspondence is found to be incorrect or incomplete to an extent which the Authority considers to be material, or
 - d. the Recipient takes inadequate measures to investigate and resolve any reported irregularity, Data Incident, or Critical Incident, or
 - e. the Recipient ceases to operate and/or changes the nature of its operations to an extent which the Authority considers to be significant or prejudicial, or
 - f. the Recipient is subject to
 - a proposal for a voluntary arrangement,
 - has a petition for an administration order, or a winding-up order brought against it,
 - passes a resolution to wind up,

- makes any composition, arrangement, conveyance, or assignment for the benefit of its creditors, or purports to do so.
- the appointment of a receiver, administrator, or liquidator,
- a relevant judicial institution requiring any Grant paid to be recovered by reason of a breach of the UK's Subsidy Control Regime or State Aid Law through its application under Article 10 of the Northern Ireland Protocol,

or

- g. the Recipient fails to comply with any other the provisions regarding State Aid Law or the UK Subsidy Control Regime, or
- h. the Authority considers that the Recipient has not made satisfactory progress with its delivery of the Purpose, or
- i. payment to the Recipient (or a Beneficiary or a Delivery Partner) represents Duplicate Funding and/or Grant Fraud, or
- j. the Recipient receives Supplementary Funding and fails to comply with its obligations set out in Clauses 10.10 and 10.11, or
- k. the Recipient breaches the Code of Conduct and/or fails to report an actual or suspected breach of the Code of Conduct by the Recipient, its Staff, Delivery Partner(s), Beneficiary or other Third-Party involved in achieving the Purpose.
- 16.4 It is hoped that most difficulties encountered by the Recipient can be overcome with the advice and support of the Authority. Where the Authority reasonably believes that the Recipient may be in breach of this Grant Agreement, the Authority will write to the Recipient giving particulars of its concern or of such breach and details of any action that the Authority intends to take and any timetable for seeking remedy.
- 16.5 The Recipient must act within the timeframe set by the Authority to address the concern or remedy the breach and shall submit a draft Remedial Action Plan to the Authority for approval.
- 16.6 On receipt of the draft Remedial Action Plan and as soon as reasonably practicable, the Authority will submit its comments on the draft Remedial Action Plan to the Recipient.
- 16.7 The Authority shall have the right to accept or reject the draft Remedial Action Plan. If the Authority rejects the draft Remedial Action Plan, the Authority shall confirm, In Writing, the reasons why they have rejected the draft Remedial Action Plan and will confirm whether the Recipient is required to submit an amended Remedial Action Plan to the Authority.
- 16.8 If the Authority directs the Recipient to submit an amended draft Remedial Action Plan, the Parties shall agree a timescale for the

- Recipient to amend the draft Remedial Action Plan to take into account the Authority's comments.
- 16.9 If the Authority is not satisfied with the steps taken by the Recipient to address its concern or remedy the breach, the Authority may exercise all or any of its rights under this Grant Agreement.
- 16.10 The Authority will act reasonably and proportionately (taking account of all the circumstances) when exercising its rights under this Grant Agreement.

Funding Period and Termination including Consequences

- 17.1 The Authority does not commit to renew or continue financial support to the Recipient beyond the final Funding Period.
- 17.2 Subject to Clauses 16.3 to 16.10, the Authority may terminate this Grant Agreement forthwith by serving a written notice on the Recipient if the Recipient is in material breach of its obligations arising from the Grant Agreement by:
 - 17.2.1 using any part of the Grant for a purpose other than the Purpose,
 - 17.2.2 making any false, incorrect, or misleading statement in order to obtain this Grant or has been involved in any illegal activity or improper act in its administration,
 - 17.2.3 failing to comply with any obligation arising from the Grant Agreement, or
 - 17.2.4 failing to remedy any breach of this Grant Agreement.
- 17.3 The Recipient may terminate this Grant Agreement forthwith by serving a notice on the Authority In Writing if it has made a written request for payment of a sum properly due (i.e., undisputed and validated) to it under this Grant Agreement and the Authority has failed to make payment of that sum within thirty (30) Calendar Days of receiving the request.
- 17.4 Notwithstanding Clauses 17.2 and 17.3, this Grant Agreement may be terminated by either Party giving the other at least three (3) Months (or other agreed period) notice In Writing.
- 17.5 With reference to Clause 17.3, and in the event that the Authority exercises its right to give notice of termination under Clause 17.4, and with regard to the Programme Closure Plan (Schedule 4), the Authority shall reimburse the Recipient for any commitments, liabilities or Eligible Expenditure which represent an unavoidable direct Loss to the Recipient by reason of the termination of the Grant Agreement, provided that the Recipient takes all reasonable steps to mitigate such Loss.

- 17.6 In such an event, the Recipient shall submit a fully itemised and costed list of unavoidable direct Losses which it would seek to recover from the Authority, with supporting evidence, of such Losses reasonably and actually incurred by the Recipient due to a termination by the Authority in accordance with Clause 17.5.
- 17.7 Any payment due under Clauses 17.5 and 17.6 will be made within thirty (30) Calendar Days from receipt of a correctly submitted and validated invoice(s) but in any case, upon completion to the Authority's satisfaction, and at the Recipient's sole cost, of any reasonable investigation required by the Authority of the costs detailed within the invoice(s). The Authority agrees that any such investigation shall be carried out as soon as reasonably practicable.
- 17.8 The right to reimbursement shall be excluded if termination of the Grant Agreement is enacted under the provisions set out in Clause 17.2 above or where the Recipient has exercised its right to give notice of termination under Clause 17.4.
- 17.9 On termination of this Grant Agreement howsoever caused, the Recipient (as soon as reasonably practicably) shall return to the Authority any property or Unspent Monies (unless the Authority gives its written consent to their retention) then in its possession in connection with this Grant Agreement.
- 17.10 The Authority may at any time serve notice upon the Recipient requiring it to cease using a particular Delivery Partner, the Authority will only do so where it has reasonable grounds to object to the continued use of such a Delivery Partner. Any such notice will be cognisant of the terms of a legally binding agreement and, where appropriate, the need for an alternative to be provided.
- 17.11 Although the Authority does not seek to exercise detailed control of the Recipient's activities, it must ensure that public money is protected, and Value for Money achieved. Consequently, the Recipient shall, in accordance with this Grant Agreement, promptly provide such assistance and comply with such timetable as the Authority may reasonably require for the purpose of ensuring a smooth transfer of responsibility upon the expiry or other termination of the Grant Agreement. The Authority will look to the Recipient to provide such assistance as appropriate prior to the expiry or other termination of the Purpose.
- 17.12 Such assistance may include the delivery of documents and data in the possession or control of the Recipient which relate to the activities funded by the Grant.
- 17.13 1 month prior to expiry of the Grant Agreement or within one (1) Month of serving a notice of termination, the Recipient shall if requested deliver to the Authority a final Programme Closure Plan (Schedule 4) detailing when and how any Grant-funded work in progress will be wound-down, continued or transferred from the Recipient to either the Authority or a successor body. The Authority's agreement to this plan shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.

- 17.14 The Recipient undertakes that it shall not knowingly do or omit to do anything which may adversely affect the ability of the Authority to ensure a smooth transfer of responsibility for the grant funded activities.
- 17.15 Any termination of this Grant Agreement will be without prejudice to any other rights or remedies of the Parties under this Grant Agreement or at law and will not affect any accrued rights or liabilities of the Parties at the date of termination.

Amendments to the Grant Agreement

- 18.1 The Authority shall have the right to amend <u>Schedule 1</u> and/or <u>Schedule 3</u> at any time provided that such amendment as required is related in nature to the Purpose <u>and</u> does not impose an additional cost or other material burden upon the Recipient. The Authority will endeavour to provide thirty (30) Calendar Days' written notice of any such amendment so required.
- 18.2 The Authority may also on not less than thirty (30) Calendar Days' notice to the Recipient amend this Grant Agreement to ensure that it complies with any guidance issued by the Information Commissioner's Office.
- 18.3 Additionally, either Party may request In Writing changes to the Grant Agreement during the Funding Period.
- 18.4 If the Parties cannot agree on the content of a change initiated under Clause 18.3 then the proposed change(s) will be withdrawn. In all events the Authority shall hold the final right of rejection.
- 18.5 Any amendments to this Grant Agreement and/or the Grant Funding Letter shall:
 - 18.5.1 only be valid if they are documented using a Grant Variation Notice form duly signed by an Authorised Representative of both Parties, and
 - 18.5.2 be recorded in Annex F.
- 18.6 The Grant Agreement itself shall be updated and re-issued bearing the next sequential version control reference.

Confidentiality

- 19.1 Nothing in this Clause 19 (Confidentiality) applies to information which is already in the public domain or the possession of the Recipient other than by reason of breach of this Clause 19.
- 19.2 The Recipient undertakes to keep confidential and not to disclose and to procure that its Staff keep confidential and do not disclose any information of a sensitive nature which it has obtained by reason of this Grant Agreement.
- 19.3 The Recipient, its Staff and Delivery Partner(s) shall not use any information which has been obtained due to delivering the Purpose (including, without limitation, any information relating to any Beneficiary) in any way which is inaccurate or misleading.
- 19.4 The Recipient shall ensure that when required any information of a sensitive nature, howsoever held, is securely disposed of in accordance with the Authority's directions. If additional budget is required, the Recipient will liaise with the Authority to agree costs In Writing in advance of committing expenditure.
- 19.5 The provisions of this Clause 19 (Confidentiality) shall survive the termination of this Grant Agreement, however that occurs.

Data Protection, Data Sharing, Information Acts, Publicity and Transparency

- 20.1 The Recipient acknowledges that grant agreements issued by Crown Bodies may be published on a public facing website and that the Authority shall disclose payments made against this Grant Agreement in accordance with the UK Government's commitment to efficiency, transparency, and accountability⁹.
- 20.2 Where applicable, the Recipient and the Authority are required to comply at all times with its respective obligations under the Information Acts, any subordinate legislation made and any guidance issued by the Information Commissioner.
- 20.3 Where appropriate, the Recipient shall ensure that it has adequate provisions and effective controls in place to manage:
 - 20.3.1 data and prevent Data Incidents,
 - 20.3.2 the processing of data shared between itself and any Delivery Partner and/or Beneficiary (and vice versa), and

32

⁹ For example, the Government's commitment in the *UK Open Government, National Action Plan*, to publish data on government grants each year, to 360Giving standards.

- 20.3.3 compliance with its obligations arising from the Data Protection Legislation.
- 20.4 It is not envisaged that either Party will process any Personal Data for or on behalf of the other Party, under or in connection with this Grant Agreement or the Purpose. Where and to the extent that in undertaking the obligations set out in this Grant Agreement or performing activities in delivering the Purpose, this should change and either Party then anticipates that the other will process any Personal Data for and on behalf of the other Party it shall notify the other Party and the Parties shall agree a variation to this Grant Agreement to incorporate appropriate provisions at Schedule 5 in accordance with Article 28 of the UK GDPR, or as otherwise required by the Data Protection Legislation.
- 20.5 Nothing in Clause 19 (Confidentiality) shall prevent the Authority from sharing information obtained in relation to the Recipient with any Crown Body or Third Party that has a legitimate interest, provided that in disclosing information the Authority discloses only the information which is necessary for the purpose concerned and requests that the information is treated in confidence and that a confidentiality undertaking is given In Writing where appropriate.
- 20.6 The Recipient hereby acknowledges that a Crown Body receiving such information may further disclose the information to other Crown Bodies on the basis that the information is confidential and is not to be disclosed to a Third Party which is not a Crown Body.
- 20.7 The Authority may also disclose any information obtained from and about the Recipient for the purpose of the examination and certification of the Authority's accounts; or pursuant to section 6(1) of National Audit Act 1983 of the economy, efficiency, and effectiveness with which the Authority has used its resources.
- 20.8 The Recipient agrees to assist and cooperate with the Authority to enable the Authority to comply with its obligations under the Information Acts whenever a request is made for information which relates to or arises out of this Grant Agreement.
- 20.9 The Authority will take reasonable steps to notify the Recipient of a request for information to the extent that it is permissible and reasonably practical to do so. The Authority may also, but is not required to, consult with the Recipient regarding any requests for information and take account of any comments made by the Recipient to determine any matters which either Party may consider as Commercially Sensitive Information or be otherwise exempt. This will inform the Authority's decision regarding any redactions or exemptions for which the Authority shall, at its absolute discretion and based on its own legal obligations, retain the final decision.
- 20.10 The Parties agree and acknowledge that, except for any information which is exempt from disclosure in accordance with the provisions of the Information Acts, the content of the Agreement and the Purpose is not confidential.

- 20.11 The Recipient will comply with all reasonable requests from the Authority to facilitate visits, provide reports, statistics, photographs, and case studies or any other such material that will assist the Authority in publicising the Purpose.
- 20.12 The Recipient shall not publish any material referring to the Purpose or the Authority without the prior written agreement of the Authority.

Notices

- 21.1 All notices, invoices and other communications relating to this Grant Agreement shall be In Writing and in English and shall be served by a Party on the other Party at its address shown at the head of this Grant Agreement.
- 21.2 Notices delivered hereunder shall be deemed to be delivered if:
 - 21.2.1 delivered by hand, upon receipt,
 - 21.2.2 sent by pre-paid registered first-class post (providing it is not returned as undelivered to the sender), two (2) Working Days after posting,
 - 21.2.3 sent by electronic mail, on the date of delivery except when an electronic mail is sent on a day which is not a Working Day or after 3:00pm (UK time) on a Working Day, the electronic mail shall be deemed to have been received on the next Working Day,
 - 21.2.4 sent by facsimile transmission, on the date of transmission, provided that the transmission does not take place on a day which is not a Working Day or after 3:00pm (UK time) on a Working Day, in which case, the transmission is deemed to have taken place on the following Working Day, and provided in any event that a confirming copy is sent to the other Party either by hand, or by first class post.

Contract (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999

22.1 No person who is not a Party to this Grant Agreement shall have the right to enforce any its terms.

Dispute Resolution

- 23.1 The Parties shall attempt in good faith to negotiate an amicable settlement to any dispute between them arising out of or in connection with this Grant Agreement and such efforts shall involve the escalation of the dispute from the Grant Sponsor and Scheme Manager to an appropriately senior representative of each Party.
- 23.2 All disputes and complaints (except for those which relate to the Authority's right to withhold funds or terminate this Grant Agreement) shall, in the first instance be referred to the Scheme Manager and the Grant Sponsor.
- 23.3 Should the dispute or complaint remain unresolved within fifteen (15) Working Days of the matter first being referred to the individuals named in Clause 23.2, either Party may refer the matter to the Parties' nominated senior representatives with an instruction to attempt to resolve the matter by agreement within twenty (20) Working Days, or such other period as may be mutually agreed by the Authority and the Recipient.
- 23.4 If the dispute cannot be resolved by the Parties within the period agreed in accordance with Clause 23.3, the dispute may by agreement between the Parties be referred to a neutral adviser or mediator (the "Mediator") chosen by agreement between the Parties. All negotiations connected with the dispute shall be conducted in confidence and without prejudice to the rights of the Parties in any further proceedings.
- 23.5 If the Parties fail to appoint a Mediator within one (1) Month, or fail to enter into a written agreement resolving the dispute within one (1) Month of the Mediator being appointed, then either Party may exercise any remedy it has under applicable Law.

Governing Law

24.1 This Grant Agreement shall be subject to and construed in accordance with English Law and subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales. This does not limit the Authority's right to commence legal proceedings in any other court of competent jurisdiction, including concurrent proceedings.

Home Office

Border Force February 2024



ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT

Politiezone Westkust, the Recipient, accepts the offer of the Grant contained in this Grant Agreement and agrees to comply with the terms and conditions of the Grant on which the offer is made.

On behalf of the Recipient:

Signature:	
Name (print):	Bram Degrieck
Date:	27/02/2024
Position:	Mayor of De Panne
Signature:	09
Name (print):	Nicholas Paelinck
Date:	27/02/2024
Position:	Chief of Police Westkust

Scheme Manager

ocheme wa	inager -
Signature:	
Name (print):	Christiaan De Ridder
Date:	27/02/2024
Position:	Police Commissioner

Senior Finance Officer (if different to above)

Signature:	Done T
Name (print):	Mieke Hoornaert
Date:	27/02/2024
Position:	Secretary of Police

Bank details for Grant payment

Bank name:	Belfius Bank NV
Branch name:	N/A
Sort code:	N/A
Account name:	Politiezone Westkust – De Panne/Koksijde/Nieuwpoort
Account number:	BE05091016843875
Address:	Karel Rogierplein 11, Brussels, Belgium
Post code:	1210

Signed on behalf of the Authority:

Signature:	Mys
Name:	Duncan Capps
Date:	16/02/2024
Position:	Senior Director – Small Boats Operational Command

HOME OFFICE USE:

Payment instructions per Grant Holding Unit:

Metis codes:	Entity Code	Cost centre(s)		Objective Code		Project Code
	0001	1411466	541025	00002	000000000	00000000

SCHEDULE 1 – THE PURPOSE

The Scheme

1.0 This Schedule 1 describes the outcomes and impacts the Authority is seeking to achieve through this Grant funding. The Authority is providing the Grant to purchase technology and assets to better enable the Recipient to secure the Westcoast of Belgium. The provision of security projects is to increase the Politiezone WestKust's capabilities to detect and deter migrants attempting to launch small boats. The outcomes of the funding are:

- Delivers on ministerial commitments and enhances bi-lateral cooperation which benefits both nations.
- Deters the entry of individuals that would harm the national interest.
- Supports measures already funded or planned by the UK to make the Belgium coastline and ports more secure.
- Will deliver greater collaboration between the Belgium and the UK in tackling irregular migration and related organised immigration crime.
- Maintain border integrity and reduce the number of people attempting to cross illegally and at risk to safety and life.

The funding does not include any maintenance or inspection costs.

Background

- 1.1 The first duty of the government is to keep citizens safe and the country secure. The Home Office has been at the front line of this endeavour since 1782. As such, the Home Office plays a fundamental role in the security and economic prosperity of the United Kingdom.
- 1.2 The Home Office is the lead government department for immigration and passports, drugs policy, crime, fire, counterterrorism and police.
- 1.3 The Authority is responsible for controlling migration for the economic benefit of the country and protecting its borders. It gives permission to those who wish to come to the UK to work or study. It also supports those with genuine protection needs who have come to the UK as asylum seekers, with humanitarian protection needs and those who settle as refugees.
- 1.4 The project will be taken forward as below and see the provision of security enhancements (detailed at 1.13) for the purpose of disruption and deterrence of small-boat channel crossings to prevent illegal migration to the UK.
- 1.5 This Grant is paid to the Recipient in exercise of the power conferred upon the Secretary of State for the Home Department under section 59 of The Nationality & Asylum Act 2002 to provide financial support to reduce migration and facilitate co-operation between states in matters relating to migration.

1.6 The Purpose provides a broad well defined framework describing the outcomes and impacts that the Funding is intended to achieve whilst allowing the Recipient to exercise independent discretion in delivering the inputs and outputs detailed in its Delivery Proposal (Annex D).

Key Deliverables

- 1.7 The project as detailed in section 1.0 to 1.6 of Schedule 1 will provide the following benefits:
 - Will support wider work with Belgian partners to deter migrants from attempting to reach the UK and reduce financial and resource implication on the Belgium state.
 - Will support wider UK and Belgium work to deter and prevent irregular migrants from taking high risk journeys which can put their lives at risk, to gain illegal entry to the UK.
 - Form part of a holistic security plan including previously UK funded works to enhance physical security and support Belgian partners.

Key Roles and Responsibilities

- 1.8 The Authority will nominate a Grant Sponsor who will work with the Scheme Manager to monitor the delivery of the agreed Purpose and act as the principal point of contact. Their name and contact details are recorded in <u>Annex C</u>.
- 1.9 The Recipient will nominate a Scheme Manager who shall have responsibility for ensuring delivery of the Purpose to achieve the outcomes and impacts. They shall act as the Authority's principal point of contact, and their details shall be recorded in Annex C.

Indicative Expenditure Breakdown

- 1.10 The maximum Grant Amount payable by the Authority to the Recipient under the terms of this Grant Agreement shall not be more than eight hundred and five thousand, five hundred and forty-five euros (€805,545) for the Funding Period.
- 1.11 The Grant will be paid in accordance with the profile described in <u>Schedule 2</u> and are intended to reimburse Eligible Expenditure incurred paying for the activities required to achieve the outcomes described in this Schedule 1.

1.12 The Recipient has identified the following indicative expenditure:

REF	Item	Quantity	Individual Price	Total Cost
Α	ANPR Harbour	3	60,000 Euros	180,000 Euros
В	Electric Beach Bicycles	4	7,000 Euros	28,000 Euros
С	Battery Pack- WattSun	1	18,000 Euros	18,000 Euros
D	Drone Night Camera	1	14,999 Euros	14,999 Euros
E	Drone Parachute	2	4,500 Euros	9,000 Euros
F	Drone New Battery	10	850 Euros	8,500 Euros
G	Drone Controller	2	1,499 Euros	2,998 Euros
Н	New Drone + Payloads	1	75,856 Euros	75,856 Euros
l	4x4 Beach Defender	2	171,596 Euros	343,192 Euros
J	EZ Raider	2	25,000 Euros	50,000 Euros
K	Private Security Hrs	1500	50 Euros	75,000 Euros
	Total Eligible Expenditure			€805,545 (£698,568 calculated 27/11/2023 as per Bank of England exchange rate of 1 Euro to 0.8672 GBP)

4

SCHEDULE 2 - PAYMENT AND REPORTING SCHEDULE

Indicative Payment Schedule for delivering the Purpose

Grant Claims must be submitted in accordance with the schedule set out in the table below; payment will be subject to compliance with obligations arising from the Grant Agreement, in particular:

- fulfilment of the conditions set out in Clause 5, and
- receipt of satisfactory financial and monitoring reports.

Information Required		Up to a maximum In accordance with Clause 5.1 of the terms and conditions, a:	 copy of the Agreement appropriately signed / authorised by the Parties, 	completed Annex A claim request form, and	completed financial and performance reports as detailed in Schedule 3.		Such payment will not be made unless and until the toolkit has been checked and	samples of expenditure verified by the Authority.	All evidence required for payment must be received by the authority from the recipient	no later than 15/03/2024. Following receipt of all eligible expenditure claims and	supporting evidence, a single payment will be made by the Authority to the Recipient.
Payment Value		Up to a maximum	of €805,545	(£698,568	calculated	27/11/2023 per	Bank of England	exchange rate of 1	Euro to 0.8672	GBP)	
Date		29/03/2024									
Payment Ref		_									
UK Financial	Year	2023/2024									

SCHEDULE 3 – IN-YEAR MONITORING INFORMATION REQUIREMENTS

Key Performance Indicators (KPIs)

- 3.1 The Recipient has submitted a Delivery Proposal (Annex D) which the Authority has agreed to fund. From this proposal the Recipient shall produce a plan setting out how it will achieve the Purpose (the 'Delivery Plan'). At a minimum the Delivery Plan shall give particulars of the:
 - a. agreed outcomes and impacts,
 - b. planned activities (inputs and outputs) required to achieve these outcomes,
 - c. measures of success in the form of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs),
 - d. Timescales and/or milestones, and
 - e. evidence to be presented to verify the extent to which the agreed outcomes have been achieved.
- 3.2 The KPIs to be monitored and reported on are:
 - a. Numbers of small boat launch attempts in Belgium West Coast Police's area of jurisdiction (migrant numbers and boat numbers).
 - b. By way of detailed comparison, the increase in Belgium West Coast Police's ability to prevent small boat launches, in its area of jurisdiction, due to this grant agreement.
 - c. Numbers (and qualitative details of) general maritime equipment seizures carried out by Belgium West Coast Police.
 - d. Procurement procedures running efficiently and within budget.

Reporting

- 3.3 The Recipient must manage and administer the quality and level of delivery and its own performance and that of its Delivery Partners relating to the Delivery Plan.
- 3.4 The Recipient shall put in place procedures to monitor and track performance, benefits and progress and provide reports detailing:
 - a. spending, including committed spend, against agreed budgets and notify the Authority of any variances, and
 - b. evidenced progress against the KPIs.
- 3.5 Any reports should also detail the activities and achievements of Delivery Partners.
- 3.6 The Recipient must provide the Authority with all reasonable assistance and co-operation in relation to any ad-hoc information requests made by the Authority in relation to the Purpose.
- 3.7 The Recipient must provide the Authority with access to all Board and Corporate level meeting minutes related to the Purpose.
- 3.8 The Scheme Manager shall ensure that all reports are compiled and submitted to the Grant Sponsor in a timely manner and attend the monitoring and review meetings.

Progress Reporting

- 3.9 In support of <u>Annex A</u> (Grant Claim) submissions the Recipient shall provide the following progress reports (the 'Progress Reports'):
 - a. narrative reports detailing progress against KPIs in achieving the outcomes and targets, and highlight how Value for Money (e.g., benefits, savings, efficiencies etc.) is being achieved, up-to-date list of Delivery Partners, and
 - b. financial statements highlighting any significant financial variances, underspend or overspend, and any Supplementary Funding.
- 3.10 The Recipient must submit progress reports to the Grant Manager by the fourteenth (14th) Day of the month following the period under review. Initially, and for the operational lifetime of the equipment acquired with the funding of this grant, these will be **Quarterly** as follows:
 - a. Period 1 (January March 2024) by 14 April 2024
 - b. Period 2 (April June 2024) by 14 July 2024
 - c. Period 3 (July September 2024) by 14 October 2024
 - d. Period 4 (October December 2024) by 14 January 2025
 - e. Etc.

3.11 The frequency of these Progress Reporting requirements will be reviewed with the Authority during the Funding Period and maybe be amended as time progresses.

Strategic Reporting

- In addition to the Progress Reports, the Recipient shall provide a strategic report (the 'Strategic Report') that will look back over the previous [three (3) Months] and forward at least [three (3) Months] providing details of activities, schemes, income forecasts, assessment of progress, and:
 - a. a Value for Money assessment (e.g., benefits realisation, savings, efficiencies etc.),
 - b. an assessment of progress against the primary outcomes as described in Schedule 1,
 - c. Financial review of actuals against forecast, and
 - d. Forward-look plans and forecasts for all identified delivery and financial KPIs.
- 3.13 The Authority and the Recipient shall meet at least every [three (3) Months] during the Funding Period to monitor and review performance, discuss future proposals, and give feedback. These meetings shall also include formal performance reviews after each report is published. The Authority shall consider:
 - a. how the Recipient has performed and sought to resolve any major issues that impact on its ongoing success,
 - b. how the Recipient has secured good Value for Money in how the activities were carried out.

Ad Hoc Reporting

- 3.14 The Recipient will comply with any requests for reports or other information that the Authority may from time-to-time reasonably request within any timeframe specified.
- 3.15 If requested by the Authority, the Recipient must provide information to demonstrate its approach to modern slavery and human trafficking. This could include completion of the Modern Slavery Assessment Tool (MSAT).
- 3.16 Any Data incident or Critical Incident must be reported to the Authority within one (1) Calendar Day. The Recipient must provide a follow up report within three (3) Calendar Days to the Authority on how the matter has been resolved or whether the Authority will need to intervene.
- 3.17 The Recipient will notify the Authority as soon as reasonably practical of actual or potential variations to the budget proposal, forecast expenditure or any event which materially affects the continued accuracy of such financial information.

- 3.18 Additionally, the Recipient will notify the Authority within one (1) Calendar Day of:
 - a. any actual or potential failure to comply with any of its obligations under the Grant Agreement, which includes those caused by any administrative, financial, or managerial difficulties; or
 - b. any changes to its constitution, legal form, membership structure (if applicable) or ownership, and of any complaint or investigation by any regulatory body or the police into its activities or those of its Staff or Delivery Partners (Clause 10.1).

Annual Review

- 3.19 In addition to any ongoing reporting, monitoring or evaluation, the Authority will review the Purpose of the Grant annually and will consider the Recipient's achievements (during the Funding Period) as measured against the KPIs. As part of the annual review the Authority will have regard to the reports produced by the Recipient.
- 3.20 Each annual review will result in the Authority recommending that the:
 - a. Purpose and Agreement continue in line with existing plans; and/or
 - b. Eligible Expenditure payable for the subsequent Funding Period should be revised (up or down); and/or
 - c. KPIs should be re-defined and agreed; and/or
 - d. The Recipient shall provide the Authority with a Remedial Action Plan in accordance with Clauses 16.4 to 16.10 setting out the steps the Recipient will take to improve delivery of the Purpose; and/ or
 - e. Authority should recover Unspent Monies; and/ or
 - f. Agreement should be terminated.
- 3.21 The Recipient may make representations to the Authority regarding any recommendations made in accordance with this provision, however, the Authority shall not be obliged to take such representations into account when making its recommendation and any recommendation will be final and at the Authority's absolute discretion.

Risk, Controls and Assurance

- 3.22 The Recipient's due diligence undertakings of Delivery Partners must be an ongoing not a one-off activity. A proportionate approach should be applied to the frequency of subsequent due diligence based on the initial assessment (as required by Clause 12.2). Due diligence, including conflicts of interest and financial health checks, shall be reported on, and monitored as part of the risk management approach.
- 3.23 Proportionate and regular checks should be undertaken by the Recipient to assure the Authority that expenditure represents neither Duplicate Funding or Grant Fraud.
- 3.24 Risk must be actively managed across the duration of the Grant Agreement, bearing in mind the principle of proportionality. The Parties shall work together to identify, manage, and mitigate risks and issues impacting on achieving the Purpose. These shall be recorded in a joint risk & issue register. Where risks (or issues) are unresolved or unmitigated the Parties must record the possible effect on delivery or completion of the scheme. The Authority will assess the impact on the scheme to determine whether any changes are required, for example as described in paragraph 3.19 to this Schedule 3.
- 3.25 The risk and issue register should be regularly updated by the Recipient and reviewed with the Authority not less than quarterly.
- 3.26 Outside of this regular review cycle, the relevant Party shall inform the other as soon as they identify an imminent Risk (i.e., proximity < 3-months) or live Issue.
- 3.27 Where the Recipient is in receipt of General Grant funding from Crown Bodies exceeding more than 49.99% of the Recipient's total income, it will notify the Authority within five (5) Working Days providing a full financial report with details of all income derived from public funds and non-public funds. The Authority will review the situation and work with the Recipient to determine what, if any, action is required to diversify income streams and reduce the reliance on public funding.

SCHEDULE 4 - PROGRAMME CLOSURE PLANNING

- 4.1 It is essential that the Scheme Manager prepare, and the Grant Sponsor agrees, a plan which sets out the provisions for a controlled closure of the scheme including the activities and timescales, not exceeding any no-fault termination period, required to do so (the 'Plan').
- 4.2 The Plan should also provide indicative direct costs that the Authority may reasonably be expected to contribute towards and demonstrate that due consideration is given for (including, but not limited to) ¹⁰:
 - a. any existing commitments (e.g., contracts, dilapidations, recurring cost commitments etc.), and/or
 - b. additional costs and activities

directly resulting from an early termination or withdrawal of the Grant funding (e.g., property lease breaks, notice periods and estimated costs for redundancy/severance etc.).

- 4.3 The Recipient should note that the Authority will only in exceptional circumstances consider claims for reasonable costs actually incurred due to a planned closure where the programme runs to the end of the stated Funding Period.
- The initial Plan must be shared with the Authority no later than three (3) Months after the Grant Agreement commences.
- 4.5 It is expected that during the life of the Grant Agreement the Plan will be kept current by review, development, and refinement as necessary by the Recipient and shared with the Authority.

¹⁰ The Authority will consider such information but does not commit in advance to pay such costs identified. These will be negotiated on a case-by-case basis, based upon the provision of auditable evidence.

SCHEDULE 5 - DATA SHARING AND GDPR

NOT USED - The Parties agree that they will not transfer or share with each other Personal Data, or otherwise sensitive information, arising from the delivery of the Purpose, or any other aspect of this Grant Agreement. Further, any data generated, shared, or otherwise used in delivering the Purpose is outside the scope of the Data Protection Legislation.

SCHEDULE 6 – AID DIVERSION

NOT USED

ANNEX A

Grant Claim Form

Recipient:	Grant Stream (incl. Ref. no.):

Period From: To:	Resource (£)	Capital (£)
(1) Total funding received for this financial year		
(2a) Actual expenditure in this period (To be supported by a breakdown of expenditure against the cost breakdown detailed in Schedule 1).		
(2b) Forecast expenditure in the period (To be used for the final claim of the year in instances where Schedule 2 sets out that the final payment request must be received in advance of 31 March (end of the financial year).		
(3) Funding request for this period		
(4) Total funding received and requested (1+3)		

MONITORING INFORMATION REQUIREMENTS

Where monitoring information, as set out the period the payment is requested for, attached to this payment request form.	
SENIOR FINANCE OFFICER CERTIFIC	ATION
I certify to the best of my knowledge and	belief that:
 a) The information provided is correct and no Duplicate Funding has been statement of Eligible Expenditure 	
b) The expenditure has been incurre Grant Agreement for the specified	• •
Signature:	
Name (printed):	Date:
Position:	

SCHEME MANAGER CONFIRMATION

I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that:

- a) The information provided is correct, and all activities claimed have been completed as described, and
- b) The Eligible Expenditure has been incurred only for the purposes set out in the Grant Agreement for the specified Grant scheme.

Signature:		
Name	Date:	
(printed):	Date.	
and the contract of the contra		
Position: ome Office sign off:		
ome Office sign off:		
Ext. Christian		
ome Office sign off:		
ome Office sign off:	Date:	

Note 1: For payments in arrears. If, over the Funding Period, the total Grant claimed exceeds the value of the Grant Amount, in accordance with Clause 4.1 the Authority may not be liable for this excess expenditure.

Note 2: For payments in Advance of Expenditure. If, over the Funding Period, the total Grant received is greater than the Recipient's expenditure, in accordance with Clauses 6.13 and 6.14, the Authority will offset the surplus against any future payment(s) due or recover the surplus as part of the Annual Review financial reconciliation process described in Schedule 3.

Note 3: In all instances, any expenditure deemed ineligible will be recoverable by the Authority.

ANNEX B

Outturn Statement (April 2023 to March 2024)

The Outturn Statement should be completed and certified by the Finance Officer and returned to the Authority in accordance with Clause 6.9.

Grant Recipient:	Date:		
Expenditure Category:		Actual Resource Expenditure (£)	Actual Capital Expenditure (£)
TOTAL EXPENDITURE:			
TOTAL GRANT PROVIDED:			
VARIANCE: total Grant provided minus total resource expenditure	al		

Reason for variance:	
ENIOR FINANCE OFFICER CERTIFIC	ATION
certify to the best of my knowledge and	belief that:
a) The information provided is correct and no Duplicate Funding has bee statement of Eligible Expenditure to	
b) The expenditure has been incurred Grant Agreement for the above Gr	
Signature:	
	-
Name (printed):	Date:
Position:	
CHEME MANAGER CONFIRMATION	1 2 60 4
certify to the best of my knowledge and a) The information provided is correc	
been completed as described, and	
b) The Eligible Expenditure has been	
out in the Grant Agreement for the	specified Grant scheme.
Signature:	
Signature:	
Signature: Name (printed):	Date:

H	łome	Office	sign	off:
---	------	--------	------	------

Signature:	
Name (printed):	Date:
Position:	

Note 1: If, at the end of the Funding Period, the total Grant claimed exceeds the value of the Grant Amount, in accordance with Clause 4.1 the Authority may not liable for this excess expenditure.

Note 2: If, at the end of the Funding Period, the total Grant claimed is greater than the Recipient's Eligible Expenditure, in accordance with Clauses 6.13 and 6.14, the Authority may offset the surplus against any future payment(s) due or recover the surplus as part of the Annual Review financial reconciliation process described in Schedule 3.

Note 3: In all instances, any expenditure deemed ineligible will be recoverable by the Authority.

ANNEX C -

Authorised Representatives

The following are the current list of the Authority's staff designated as authorised representatives:

For the Authority	Position	Telephone	E-mail
Alan Steel	Grant Sponsor	07356136217	Alan.steel2@homeoffice.gov.uk
Hayward Rodgers	Monitoring and Impact Lead: International Programmes	N/A	Hayward.rodgers@homeoffice.gov.uk
Kenneth Lussier	Belgian Engagement & JFC Liaison	07774778706	Kenneth.lussier@homeoffice.gov.uk
Chris Clapham	Assistant Director: International Operations	07812097781	Chris.clapham1@homeoffice.gov.uk

Christiaan.deridder@police.belgium.eu Nicholas.Paelinck@police.belgium.eu Mieke.hoornaert@police.belgium.eu The following are the current list of the Recipient's Staff designated as authorised representatives: E-mail 0474472300 0491259755 0475342332 **Telephone** Senior Finance Officer Scheme Manager **Grant Sponsor** Position Christiaan De Ridder Nicholas Paelinck For the Recipient Mieke Hoornaert

ANNEX D

Delivery Proposal

The detail of the whole proposal and commitments made will be monitored and measured throughout the term of the Grant Agreement.

This funding will see the provision of security projects to increase the Politiezone WestKust's capabilities to detect and deter migrants attempting to launch small boats, after an increase in migrant activity along the Westcoast of Belgium due to some displacement in illegal migration across the French/Belgium border.

The project will see the provision of technology and assets:

REF	Item	Quantity	Individual Price	Total Cost
Α	ANPR Harbour	3	60,000 Euros	180,000 Euros
В	Electric Beach Bicycles	4	7,000 Euros	28,000 Euros
С	Battery Pack- WattSun	1	18,000 Euros	18,000 Euros
D	Drone Night Camera	1	14,999 Euros	14,999 Euros
E	Drone Parachute	2	4,500 Euros	9,000 Euros
F	Drone New Battery	10	850 Euros	8,500 Euros
G	Drone Controller	2	1,499 Euros	2,998 Euros
Н	New Drone + Payloads	1	75,856 Euros	75,856 Euros
l	4x4 Beach Vehicule	2	171,596 Euros	343,192 Euros
J	EZ Raider	2	25,000 Euros	50,000 Euros
K	Private Security Hrs	1500	50 Euros	75,000 Euros
	Total Eligible Expenditure			€805,545 (£698,568 calculated 27/11/2023 as per Bank of England exchange rate of 1 Euro to 0.8672 GBP)

ANNEX E

Limitations of Funding Use and Ineligible Expenditure

- 1.1 The Recipient shall not make a profit in its use of the Grant.
- 1.2 Further, the Recipient is not permitted to charge, or require payment for, or apply fees to, any activity provided in connection with this Agreement or otherwise use the Grant to undertake or engage in activities that result in commercial gain or profit.
- 1.3 For the avoidance of doubt, no profit, dividends, bonuses (incl. discretionary performance related bonuses) and/or any similar or equivalent benefit will be paid to Staff.
- 1.4 To comply with the Cabinet Office' spend control¹¹ requirements, the Recipient:
 - must seek permission from the Authority prior to any proposed expenditure on advertising, communications, consultancy, or marketing either in connection with, or using the Grant; and
 - should provide evidence that any marketing, advertising, communications, and consultancy expenditure carried out in connection with, or using the Grant will deliver measurable outcomes that meet government objective to secure Value for Money.
- 1.5 Other expenditures, which are prohibited, include the following:
 - discretionary Staff bonuses and rewards i.e., where a value is not contractually guaranteed, for example, it is described as 'the potential to earn up to';
 - Salary costs, in whole or as a portion, comprising basic salary, employer pension contribution, recruitment & retention allowances, statutory sick pay; and training and travel expenses incurred where required for delivery of the Purpose,
 - contributions in kind;
 - interest payments or service charge payments for finance leases;
 - gifts;
 - statutory fines, criminal fines or penalties civil penalties, damages or any associated legal costs;
 - payments for works or activities which the Recipient, or any member of their Partnership has a statutory duty to undertake, or that are fully funded by other sources;
 - payments for unfair dismissal or other compensation;

¹¹ https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/cabinet-office-controls

- depreciation, amortisation or impairment of assets owned by the Recipient;
- the acquisition or improvement of Assets by the Recipient (unless the Grant is explicitly for capital use – this will be stipulated in the Grant Funding Letter);
- without first receiving approval from the Authority In Writing, the Recipient may not use the Grant to write off debts or liabilities, or make ex gratia special payments to a Third Party where no legal obligations exist for the payment and/or other extra-contractual expenditure. These may include, but are not limited to, out-of-court settlements, compensation, or additional severance payments to Staff; and
- liabilities incurred before the Commencement of the Grant Agreement unless agreed In Writing by the Authority.

ANNEX F

Change Control Record

Grant Agreement Version	Variation Reference	Agreed	Dated
v1.0	Not applicable	DD MMM YYYY	DD MMM YYYY

Grant Variation Notice (Template)

Agreement Title	GA 394 - TECHNOLOGY AND CAPABILITY IMPROVEMENTS - WESTCOAST BELGIUM
Between	The Secretary of State for the Home Department, (hereinafter called "the Authority") &
	Politiezone Westkust ("the Recipient")
Variation Number	Insert unique reference number (e.g. 001-2018)
Variation	Insert summary of proposed amendments to the Grant Agreement
Date Effective From	DD MMM YYYY (Insert date change is agreed to be effective from)

In accordance with the provisions of Article 18 (<u>Amendments to the Grant Agreement</u>), the Parties hereby agree that the Grant Agreement be varied as follows:

No.	Heading	Location	Variation	
1				
2				
3				

- 2. Words and expressions in this Grant Variation Notice shall have the meanings given to them in the Grant Agreement.
- The Grant Agreement, including any previous Grant Variation Notices, shall remain effective and unaltered except as amended by this Grant Variation Notice.

Signed on	behalf of the Authority	Signed on	behalf of the Recipient
Signature		Signature	
Name		Name	
Title		Title	
Date		Date	

ANNEX G

Grant Funding Letter

16 FEB 2024

GRANT PAYMENT TO POLITIEZONE WESTKUST

I am writing to confirm approval of a grant to Politiezone Westkust for GA 394 – TECHNOLOGY AND CAPABILITY IMPROVEMENTS – WESTCOAST BELGIUM. In accordance with Schedule 1, the maximum value that can be claimed during the Funding Period is: eight hundred and five thousand, five hundred and forty-five euros (€805,545).

This is a single financial year funding arrangement and the Grant Amount noted in the Grant Agreement must be used to fund activity that is delivered in the same financial year of the award.

We look forward to supporting your mobilisation and working with you during the lifetime of the arrangement to help make a significant impact by improving the capability of Politiezone Westkust to prevent small boat channel crossings.

Payment of these monies is subject to your acceptance of this offer and the standard terms and conditions of the Grant Agreement.

This notification of award is subject to the commencement of delivery in line with Government advice, for example on COVID-19 or FCDO 'Foreign travel advice14', and may subsequently be withdrawn where delivery is no longer possible, or no longer in line with government policy. Where the commencement of delivery is not immediately possible, due to Government advice, payment will not be made until such time as the commencement of the delivery phase is formally approved.

To confirm acceptance of this offer of grant funding, please sign and return (via e-mail attachment), one copy of the Grant Agreement, ensuring that you complete the Acceptance of Grant pages. Please save a copy of the Grant Agreement for your records. Please be aware that no payments will be released until the Authority is in receipt of the counter-signed documentation.

The Grant Sponsor for the GA 394 – TECHNOLOGY AND CAPABILITY IMPROVEMENTS – WESTCOAST BELGIUM will be Alan Steel who will be responsible for monitoring delivery. I will be grateful if you address future correspondence to him at alan.steel2@homeoffice.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,

Hayward Rodgers

Monitoring and Impact Lead: International Programmes

ANNEX H

Clarification Question Response Log

NOT USED

ANNEX I

New or Changing Bank Account Details

- 1.1 Clauses 5.3 to 5.5 explain that Authority will make Grant payments by BACS transfer.
- 1.2 The responsibility for ensuring the Authority has the correct bank account details lies with the Recipient.
- 1.3 The information which the Recipient must supply to the Authority to allow BACS payments is as follows:

Recipient Details	Recipient Address Details
Registered name of company	Registered Address
Trading name of company	Credit Control/Finance Address
Company registration number	
Vat registration number	

Contact DetailsPayment DetailsEmail address for purchase ordersBank NameEmail address for remittance adviceBranch name and addressEmail address for invoice queriesCompany Bank Account NameTelephone Number for Accounts
Receivable/Credit ControlBank Account Number
Bank Account Sort Code